
1 

 

SIXTH AMENDMENT 
TO 

TICKETING SERVICES AGREEMENT  
 
 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, this 
Sixth Amendment to the Ticketing Services Agreement (“Sixth Amendment”) is entered into by 
the City of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its City 
Manager and Ticketmaster L.L.C., (‘Contractor”) acting by and through its duly authorized 
designated officer. 

 
RECITALS 

A. City and Contractor are parties to that certain Ticketing Services Agreement (the 
“Agreement”) entered into pursuant to City Ordinance No. 2009-06-25-0590, passed and 
approved on June 25, 2009, as amended. 

B. Section 2.2 of the Agreement provides an additional five (5) year renewal term 
(“Renewal Term”), subject to City Council approval and City Council approved the 
Extension and Fifth Amendment through the pursuant to Ordinance No. 2014-06-12-
0437, passed and approved on June 12, 2014, extending the Agreement through June 30, 
2019. 

C. City and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to extend the Renewal Term through 
September 30, 2019, to allow time to conduct a solicitation process for future ticketing 
services.  

D. The Parties desire to amend the terms and conditions of the Agreement as set forth in this 
Sixth Amendment, as further described below. 

1. Section 2.2 is amended to extend the Renewal Term through September 30, 2019. 

2. No additional payments under Section 11.10 shall be required for the extension of the 
Renewal Term. 

3. Exhibit A is amended to include the time period July 1-September 30, 2019 in the 
final category on the compensation schedule (currently July 1, 2018- June 30, 2019).   

 

Except as otherwise expressly modified in this Amendment, all terms and provisions of the 
Agreement are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect, enforceable in 
accordance with their terms. 
 
 
 
Signatures on following page 
 



2 

 

EXECUTED AND SIGNED to be effective May 1, 2019. 
 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
 

 TICKETMASTER L.L.C. 
 

 
  

  
  

Erik Walsh 
City Manager  
 

 Geoff Carns 
SVP, Core Ticketing West Region 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   
 
  

  

City Attorney   
   
ATTEST:   
 
 
  

  

Leticia M. Vacek 
City Clerk 

  

 


	SIXTH AMENDMENT
	TICKETING SERVICES AGREEMENT

	RECITALS

